014392



Doc#2008-14226 Date 07/23/2008 30853. 10:17:08 AM iled & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County Honda Long-Wharton FAULKNER COUNTY_CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 D.C. bУ

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No.<u>O-08-89</u>

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE CONWAY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, AND PROVIDING THAT THE AMOUNTS STATED IN THE BUDGET SUPPLEMENT SHALL BECOME APPROPRIATED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Conway has submitted to the City Council a Schedule of Proposed Mid Year 2008 Budget Adjustments for the period July 15th 2008 through December 31, 2008;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Mid year budget adjustments for the fiscal year 2008 for the City of Conway, Arkansas, as set forth in the document entitled "Conway Parks & Recreation Department Schedule of Proposed Mid Year 2008 Budget Adjustments", providing total General Fund Balance appropriations in the amount of \$48,583 are hereby approved. Funding for such mid year adjustments will be provided by a fund balance appropriation from the General Fund.

SECTION 2. Effective July 15th, 2008 the several amounts as stated therein as adopted expenditures shall be and are hereby appropriated for the several purposes, functions and activities within the Parks and Recreation Department.

SECTION 3. The authorized staffing level in the City of Conway Parks and Recreation Department is increased by three (3) full time positions.

SECTION 4. The Mayor is directed to cause the proper accounting entries to be made in the books and records of the City so as to reflect the appropriations for the aforesaid fiscal year.

SECTION 5. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of that conflict.

SECTION 6. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 15th day of July 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer